

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1	Name of convoying party(ice):	2 Name and address of the Co.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Peter John Crisanti; Erich Ruman; David Edward Dowden; Donald George Witzel	Name: Mannesmann VDO AG
Ado	ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Address: Kruppstrasse 105
3.	Nature of conveyance:	D-60388, Frankfurt Am Main, Germany
	X Assignment	Name: Delphi Technologies, Inc.
	Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 1450 West Long Lake
	Other	
		City: Troy State: MI Zip:48098
Exe	ecution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4.	Application (number(s) or patent number(s):	
	If this document is being filed together with a new application	n the execution date of the application is:
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	09/609,619	
	Additional numbers att	tached? Yes X No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name: Steven G. Steger	
	Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
		X Enclosed
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit account number:
	Street Address: Mayer Brown & Platt	13-0019
	P.O. Box 2828	
	City: Chicago State IL Zip: 60690-2828	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accou
		SE THIS SPACE
9.	Statement and signature.	
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
	Steven G. Steger Name of Person Signing Sign	acture Pate
		nature ' Date
	Total number of pages including cover s Mail documents to be recorded w	sheet, attachments, and documents: 5 ith required cover sheet information to:
	Commissioner of Patents &	& Trademarks, Box Assignments
	Washingt Value (1995) Washingt	ton, D.C. 20231

1096852 99576472

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors having our residences as set forth below, have invented a new invention for

ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING SAME

as described and set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial Number 09/609,619 filed on July 5, 2000; and

WHEREAS, Mannesmann VDO AG, a company organized under the laws of Germany, with its principal place of business at Kruppstraße 105, D-60388, Frankfurt am Main Germany, and Delphi Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principle place of business at 1450 W. Long Lake, Troy, MI 48098 (hereinafter jointly referred to as "Assignees"), desire to jointly and equally acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, pursuant to our respective employment agreements with Assignees, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignees, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, and into said application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, and we authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or applications, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, unto Assignees in accordance with this Assignment.

We also assign to Assignees, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and we further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignees.

We will communicate to Assignees, their successors and assigns or their representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention and improvements; and, at the expense of Assignees, we will testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and substitute applications, make all rightful oaths

1019985 99576472

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 012123 FRAME: 0132 and declarations, and, in addition, execute any and all documents required to vest title in Assignees and to aid Assignees to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

We covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that we, individually or together, have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Inventor's Signature	Ven John ison
Full Name of First Inventor:	Peter John Crisanti
Date:	JULY, 25, 2001
Citizenship:	U.S.
Residence:	71 Giddings Avenue
City, State:	Windsor, CT 06095
Post Office Address:	Same
Subscribed and assemble before we	

ELIZABETH B. SANDULLI NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires February 28, 2003

1019985 99576472

Inventor's Signature	An Ruman
-	
Full Name of Second Inventor:	Erich Ruman
Date:	7/25/01
Citizenship:	U.S.
Residence:	12 Paul Road
City, State:	Waterbury, CT 06708
Post Office Address:	Same
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25 day of July	, 200 (.
Notary Public ELIZABETH B. SANDULLI NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires February 28, 2003 Inventor's Signature	
Full Name of Third Inventor:	David Edward Dowden
Date:	1 23 MY 01
Citizenship:	U.S.
Residence:	341 Lake Road
City, State:	Ontario, NY 14519
Post Office Address:	Same
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of	PAUL F. DANAHY Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01DA4672425 Gualified in Monroe County My Commission Expires 1/31/2002
1019985 99576472	Page 3 of 4

Page 3 of 4

	() 116/111			
Inventor's Signature	Hall Duray			
Full Name of Fourth Inventor:	Donald George Witzel			
Date:	. 6/4/01			
Citizenship:	U.S.			
Residence:	619 Mendon Road			
City, State:	Pittsford, NY 14534			
Post Office Address:	Same			
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of				
PAUL F. DANAHY Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01DA4672425 Qualified in Monroe County Ny Commission Expires 1/51/2003				

1019985 99576472

RECORDED: 08/29/2001